

No. 13-485

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY  
OF MARYLAND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, ET UX.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF PUBLICLY TRADED  
PARTNERSHIPS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN I. HOROWITZ  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
CHARTERED  
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-5800  
totoole@milchev.com

September 26, 2014

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Maryland Impermissibly Taxes Interstate Income More Heavily Than Income Generated Entirely Within Maryland ..... 6

II. Maryland Improperly Rejects a Simple, Widely-Used System of Fair Apportionment..... 7

III. The Arguments Raised by Petitioner and His *Amici* In Support of Maryland’s Discriminatory and Unfairly Apportioned Income Tax Scheme Cannot Withstand Scrutiny ..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....	4
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	7
<i>Cent. Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948).....	7
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	6
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	5, 8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	15
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	7
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	4
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	5
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	7, 12, 13

*Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair*,  
437 U.S. 267 (1978)..... 7

*Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation*,  
515 U.S. 450 (1995).....10, 11

*Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 175 (1995)..... 4

*Quill Corp. v. North Dakota*,  
504 U.S. 298 (1992).....5, 11, 12

*Standard Oil Co. v. Peck*,  
342 U.S. 382 (1952)..... 12

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 ..... 4

Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-102..... 8

Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-106.1..... 8

Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-210..... 8

Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-219..... 8

Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-401..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Seth Goldstein, *“Resident” Taxpayers:  
Internal Consistency, Due Process, and  
State Income Taxation*, 91 Colum. L.  
Rev. 119 (Jan. 1991) ..... 15

1 Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter  
Hellerstein, *State Taxation* (3d ed.,  
Supp. 2014) ..... 13

S. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1
